

PUBLIC

20180076-CA

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Appellee/Plaintiff,
v.
DALE HARLAND HEATH,
Appellant/Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND JUDGMENT FOR
THREE COUNTS OF SEXUAL BATTERY, CLASS A MISDEMEANORS;
ONE COUNT OF FORCIBLE SEXUAL ABUSE, A SECOND DEGREE FELONY;
AND ONE COUNT OF OBJECT RAPE, A FIRST DEGREE FELONY;
THE HONORABLE DEREK PULLAN PRESIDING
IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT, UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO.151402675

JEFFREY S. GRAY
Assistant Solicitor General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Email: jgray@agutah.gov
Attorney for Appellee

ANN M. TALIAFERRO (#8776)
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT
422 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Telephone: (801) 532-5297
Email: ann@brownbradshaw.com
Attorney for Appellant Dale Heath

APPELLANT IS INCARCERATED * ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I.

 THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT
 SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF OBJECT RAPE. 1

 A. Insufficient Evidence of Penetration of the “Genital Opening” 1

 1. Insufficient Evidence..... 1

 2. The Issue Was Preserved..... 5

 B. Insufficient Evidence of Intent to Arouse or Gratify Sexual Desire..... 7

 1. Insufficient Evidence..... 7

 2. This Court Should Review for Plain Error or IAC..... 9

II.

 THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT
 EVIDENCE OF FORCIBLE SEX ABUSE..... 12

 A. Insufficient Evidence of Intent to Arouse or Gratify Sexual Desire..... 12

 B. Insufficient Evidence of Non-Consent and
 Mens Rea as to Non-Consent. 12

 1. Insufficient Evidence..... 12

 2. This Court Should Review for Plain Error or IAC..... 15

III.

 THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT
 SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL BATTERY..... 16

 A. Insufficient Evidence of Mens Rea..... 16

 B. This Court Should Review for Plain Error or IAC..... 16

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL DUE TO INCOMPLETE AND ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS..... 18

A. IAC for Failing to Ensure Jury Was Instructed on Essential Terms and Phrases. 19

B. IAC for Permitting Heath to Be Convicted of Offenses for Which He Did Not Have Notice and Against Which He Had No Ability to Defend. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 28

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Jordan Sch. Dist. v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 2004 UT 37, 94 P.3d 234.	2
<i>Colosimo v. Gateway Cmty. Church</i> , 2018 UT 26, 424 P.3d 866.	2
<i>GeoMetWatch Corp. v. Utah State Univ. Research Found.</i> , 2018 UT 50, 428 P.3d 1066.	2
<i>Helf v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 81, 361 P.3d 63.	6
<i>Hollenbach v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 2016 UT App 64, 372 P.3d 55.	6
<i>Kell v. State</i> , 2012 UT 25, 285 P.3d 1133.	6
<i>Matter of Discipline of Steffensen</i> , 2018 UT 53, 428 P.3d 1104.	7
<i>State v. Barela</i> , 2015 UT 22, 349 P.3d 676.	15
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2015 UT App 30, 344 P.3d 644.	10, 17
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 712 P.2d 260 (Utah 1985).	24
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 2001 UT App 10, 47 P.3d 69.	24
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 750 P.2d 591 (Utah 1988).	7
<i>State v. Crespo</i> , 2017 UT App 219, 409 P.3d 99.	19
<i>State v. Cristobal</i> , 2010 UT App 228, 238 P.3d 1096.	10
<i>State v. Ekstrom</i> , 2013 UT App 271, 316 P.3d 435.	19, 20
<i>State v. Fullerton</i> , 2018 UT 49, 428 P.3d 1052.	7
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 2015 UT App 106, 349 P.3d 806.	1
<i>State v. Holgate</i> , 2000 UT 74, 10 P.3d 346.	5, 10

<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 96 P. 1085 (Utah 1908).	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443.	5
<i>State v. Larrabee</i> , 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136.	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2014 UT App 241, 337 P.3d 1053.	3, 19
<i>State v. Marquina</i> , 2018 UT App 219, ¶42, ___ P.3d ___.	5, 6
<i>State v. Millett</i> , 2012 UT App 31, 271 P.3d 178à2012 UT App	6
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 2009 UT 15, 203 P.3d 1000.	2
<i>State v. Moritzsky</i> , 771 P.2d 688 (Utah App. 1989).	11, 16, 18
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 751 P.2d 1138 (Utah 1988).	24
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 2018 UT App 62, 427 P.3d 246.	19
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2017 UT App 194, 407 P.3d 1002.	4
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2015 UT App 129, 351 P.3d 812.	5
<i>State v. Prater</i> , 2017 UT 13, 392 P.3d 398.	10, 15, 17
<i>State v. Rackham</i> , 2016 UT App 167, 381 P.3d 1161.	17
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 2017 UT App 78, 397 P.3d 817.	3, 19-21
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2000 UT App 310 (unpublished).	12
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 759 P.2d 1152 (Utah 1988).	4
<i>State v. Steed</i> , 2014 UT 16, 325 P.3d 87.	11, 15, 18
<i>State v. Strieby</i> , 790 P.2d 98 (Utah App. 1990).	10
<i>State v. Waldoch</i> , 2016 UT App 56, 370 P.3d 580.	4
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 2016 UT App 104, 374 P.3d 56	8-10, 12

<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 2006 UT 4, 128 P.3d 1171.....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Carleo</i> , 576 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1978).	6

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-5-402.2.	1, 10
Utah Code § 76-5-404.....	3
Utah Code § 76-5-406.....	13, 23, 26
Utah Code § 76-9-702.1.	3
